on pro forma financial reporting, are purely illustrative and deal with a hypothetical situation. As a result, they do not represent the
financial position or the operating performance of Fnac Darty if the merger had actually occurred on January 1, 2016.

This pro forma information is prepared based on “published” information that corresponds to the comparative information for the interim
half-year period ended June 30, 2016, restated for the reclassification of Fnac Brazil as discontinued operations, as included in the audited
consolidated financial statements of Fnac Darty for the interim half-year period ended June 30, 2017, and corresponding to six months of
operating activity of the Fnac banner.

The pro forma adjustments consist of the following items:

(i) The adjustment to the period that corresponds, for the first half of 2016, to the operating activity of the Darty banner from
January 1, 2016, to June 30, 2016.

Given the different annual closing dates of Fnac (December 31) and Darty (April 30), the Darty historical financial information
was established from monthly IFRS accounting reports, which have not all been audited or subject to a limited review by the
Darty Auditor;

Reported Pro-forma

(€ million)

First half of

2016

Adjusted* 2016

Income from ordinary

activities
1,571.8 1,732.8 (0.3) 0.0 3,304.3

Cost of sales (1,100.6) (1,195.9) (21.2) 0.0 (2,317.7)

Gross margin 471.2 536.9 (21.5) 0.0 986.6

Personnel expenses (256.3) (299.2) 2.5 0.0 (553.0)

Other current operating

income and expenses
(232.7) (212.3) 14.7 (0.5) (430.8)

Share of profit from

equity associates
0.0 0.8 0.0 0.8

Current operating

income
(17.8) 26.2 (4.3) (0.5) 3.6

Other non-current

operating income

and expenses

(22.6) (8.6) (3.8) 0.4 (34.6)

Operating income (40.4) 17.6 (8.1) (0.1) (31.0)

* Restated for the reclassification of Fnac Brazil as a discontinued operation

Period

adjustment

(i)

Adjustments to

accounting

method (ii)

Allocation of the

acquisition price

(iii)

FNAC DARTY | Business review 7

(ii) adjustments to accounting methods that correspond to the alignment of the accounting methods between the Fnac and
Darty banners, as well as the adjustments to the Darty opening balance sheet at August 1, 2016, considered to be at
January 1, 2016. The adjustments in the accounting methods primarily consist of the harmonization of the methodologies for